Depreciation and amortization .....   168   166   332   336

Interest expense .....   40   43   77   86

Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   (46 )   16   (83 )   18

Gain on sale of property and corporate level
   income/expense .....   34   (44 )   51   (33 )

Pro forma adjustments(3) .....   —   (25 )   —   (40 )

All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....   $ (160 )   $ 446   $ 18   $ 846

   Quarter ended June 30, 2020   Quarter ended June 30, 2019

   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (3)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (3)

Revenues

Room .....   $ 61   $ —   $ 61   $ 931   (62 )   $ —   $ 869

Food and beverage .....   11   —   11   449   (19 )   —   430

Other .....   31   —   31   103   (4 )   —   99

Total revenues.....   103   —   103   1,483   (85 )   —   1,398

Expenses

Room .....   43   —   43   226   (14 )   —   212

Food and beverage .....   39   —   39   290   (13 )   —   277

Other .....   181   —   181   496   (33 )   —   463

Depreciation and amortization .....   168   (168 )   —   166   —   (166 )   —

Corporate and other expenses .....   25   (25 )   —   25   —   (25 )   —

Total expenses .....   456   (193 )   263   1,203   (60 )   (191 )   952

Operating Profit (Loss) - All Owned
Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....   $ (353 )   $ 193   $ (160 )   $ 280   $ (25 )   $ 191   $ 446

13

   Year-to-date ended June 30, 2020   Year-to-date ended June 30, 2019

   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (3)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (3)

Revenues

Room .....   $ 687   $ —   $ 687   $ 1,788   $ (111 )   $ —   $ 1,677

Food and beverage .....   341   —   341   882   (39 )   —   843

Other .....   127   —   127   203   (11 )   —   192

Total revenues.....   1,155   —   1,155   2,873   (161 )   —   2,712

Expenses

Room .....   230   —   230   443   (28 )   —   415

Food and beverage .....   284   —   284   575   (26 )   —   549

Other .....   623   —   623   969   (67 )   —   902

Depreciation and amortization .....   332   (332 )   —   336   —   (336 )   —

Corporate and other expenses .....   50   (50 )   —   54   —   (54 )   —

Total expenses .....   1,519   (382 )   1,137   2,377   (121 )   (390 )   1,866

Operating Profit (Loss) - All Owned
Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....   $ (364 )   $ 382   $ 18   $ 496   $ (40 )   $ 390   $ 846

 April   May   June
Quarter ended
June 30, 2020

Net loss .....  $ (120 )   $ (114 )   $ (122 )   $ (356 )

Depreciation and amortization .....   54   56   58   168

Interest expense .....   14   13   13   40

Benefit for income taxes .....   (8 )   (16 )   (22 )   (46 )

Gain on sale of property and corporate level
   income/expense .....   7   11   16   34

All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....   (53 )   (50 )   (57 )   (160 )